Rule 2,47

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert date

Contact Details:

Form 2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 u 2 I B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Station Flooring Limited 06398185
In the Court case number
Oxford County Court 105 of 2013

(full name of court)

1(a)

Rosalind Mary Hilton
Adcroft Hilton Limited
269 Church Street
Blackpool

Lancashire

FY1 3PB

administrator of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To

(b) 23 November 2013 (b) 20 May}014

WU

Administrator

Dated 2 5\(‘ AY

You do nat have to give any contact Rosalind Mary Hilton
snformation in the box oppostte but if Adcroft Hilton Limited
you do, it will help Companies House to 269 Church Street
contact you if there is a query on the Blackpool
form. Lancashire

FY1 3PB
The contact information that you give
wm be visible to searchers of the Tel 01253 299399

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050

Cardiff
22/05/2014 #352

COMPANIES HOUSE




THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
STATION FLOORING LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATOR’S FINAL PROGRESS REPORT TCO CREDITORS

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Station Flooring Limited

Registered office: 269 Church Street, Blackpool, FY1 3PB

Former registered office: The Old Garmck Building, Staton Road, Didcot, Oxon, OX11 7NR
Registered number 06398185

Date of incorporation: 15 October 2007

Trading address The Old Garrick Building, Station Road, Didcot, Oxon, OX11 7NR
Principal trading activity' Flooring contractor

Administrator’s name Rosalind Mary Hilton

Administrator's address' 269 Church Street, Blackpool, Lancashire, FY1 3PB
Administrator’s date of appointment’ 23 May 2013

Court name and reference: Oxford County Court 105 of 2013

Appointment made by Director

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My receipts and payments account for the penod 23 May 2013 to 20 May 2014 15 attached at Appendix 1

SUMMARY OF THE ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS
The following proposals were approved at a meeting of creditors held on 1 July 2013,

(a) I continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company n order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. In particular that I

()  quantfy the daim of the preferential creditor and make a distiibution accordingly;

()  sell the Company’s assets at such tmes on such terms as I consider appropnate,

(n) nvestigate and, if approprate, pursue any clams that the Company may have
against any person, firm or company whether in contract or otherwise, induding any

officer or former officer of the Company or any person, firm or company which
supplies or has supphed goods or services to the Company;




(v) do all such things and generally exerase all my powers as Administrator as I in my
discretion consider desirable or expedient In order to achieve the purpose of the
Administratton or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals

v) seek a resolution from creditors that her remuneration 1s fixed on the basis of tme
properly given by her and her staff i attending to matters ansing in the
Admirustration and that she may draw remuneration m respect of these costs at such
time as she considers appropriate after those costs have been incurred, and that she
15 authorsed to draw category 1 and 2 disbursements as incurred

(v) seek a resolution from creditors authorising the Admunistrator to draw pre-
appointment fees on the basis of time costs, and to be paid any pre-appointment
expenses ncurred.

(wn) seek a resolution from creditors to grant her release immediately upon her
appointment as Administrator ceasing to have effect.

(b} the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissoiution with the
registrar of companies The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the
registrar of companies 3 months after the notice is registered.,

(© or, In the event that the Admunistrator becomes aware of claims that could be
investigated or pursued by a Liquidator, or that there are sufficent funds to pay a
dividend to unsecured creditors, the Administrator shall file the necessary documents
to convert the Administration to a Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation and propose that I,
Rosahnd Mary Hilton, am appointed Liquidator of the Company

(a) or, if neither option (b) or {c) 1s appropriate, the Administration of the Company will
end by giving notice to the court, creditors and registrar of companies that the
objective of the Adminustration has been achieved

ADMINISTRATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Following my appointment, my iniial assessment of the assignment was that there were no complicated
matters to deal with and that I had the staff and resources to proceed with the formalities of the
administration of the Company and to progress the sale of the assets.

As well as the day to day duties, time has been spent trying to realise the outstanding debtor balances and
the liigation funds from the Court

ASSETS
Litigatron Funds

As previously advised, a claim for money allegedly owed in the sum of £12,000 by the company had been
issued at Court  The company had in turn issued a counter clam The company paid funds totalling
£3,500 to the Court in respect of these proceedings. However, It was understood that the litigation had
been dropped and the funds would be returmed to the company.

Following my mitial correspondence with the Court, it appeared that the Itgation remained ongoing.
Following a review of the information available within the company’s records I concluded that it was unikely
that the Court would allow & counter claim given the lack of evidence to support it.




1 continued to liaise with the Court in relation to the funds of £3,500 and the Court subsequently confirmed
that no funds would be returned to the company

Office Furniture & Equipment

The agents valued the office furniture and equipment at £200 on an In situ basis; £125 on a market value
basis and £75 on a marketing constraint basis respectively As previously adwised, these assets were sold
to Station Flooring (UK) Limited ('SFLUK’) for £200, of which the full balance has been receved

Motor Vehidles

The company owned two motor vehicdles, The agents valued these at £5,200 on an n situ basis, £5,000 on
a market value basis and £4,800 on a marketing constraint basis respectively. The motor vehicles were
sold to SFLUK for £5,200, of which the full balance has been received

Quad Bikes

The company owned two quad bikes. The agents valued these at £9,000 on an in situ basis, £8,500 on a
market value basis and £8,000 on a marketing constraint basis respectively. The quad bikes were sold to
SFLUK for £9,000, of which the full balance has been receved

Non factored Book Debts

The company had outstanding book debts totalling £10,718. Initally the director advised that he was not
aware of any disputed debts and anticipated full recovery. However, debtors totaling £8,800 disputed their
respective balances due to the contracts not being completed and defects not rectified. The director has
confirmed that the disputes are valid

A further balance of £874 was confimed to have been pad just prior to the company entering
admimistration The amount of £848 34 has been realised to date.

It 1s not anticipated that any further recoveries wilt be made in respect of debtors
Rates Refund

A balance of £450.88 has been realised In respect of a rates refund.

Balance at Bank

An amount of £602.29 has been received in respect of the credit balance held in the company's bank
account

Bank Itterest

Dunng the course of the Administration, the funds held have been placed on an interest bearing account
and the sum of £14 04 has been received

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

The company granted National Westminster Bank Plc ('Natwest') a debenture over the assets of the

Company The debenture 1s dated 20 October 2009 and was registered at Companies House on 28
October 2009 Natwest have confirmed that there are no amounts due to them under their floating charge.




Preferential Creditors

It was initially anticipated that there would be a preferential claim in respect of one employee.
However, following the company entering into administration the employee was subsequently
employed by SFLUK. It was considered that the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations applied and therefore no preferential claim 1s now anticipated to be recewed

Unsecured Creditors

The director has not submitted a Statement of Affairs as requested. However, based on the records
of the Company, the unsecured creditors total approximately £63,746 1 have recaived five clams
totalling £94,420.01.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured Creditors

As detalled above, the company granted Natwest a debenture over the assets of the company Natwest
have confirmed that no balance 1s due,

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors of the Company, as detailed above.
Unsecured Creditors

Due to the realisation of assets being much lower than anticipated at the start of the administration, there
are no funds available for unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an nitial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public Interest, potential recovenes, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the costs
involved, there were no matters that justified further investigation In the crcumstances of this
appointment,

Within six months of my appointment as administrator, I am required to submit a confidential report to
the Secretary of State. The report includes any matters which have come to my attention dunng the
course of my work and which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present directors would make
them unfit to be concerned with the management of the Company I confirm that 1 have submitted my
report

PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

My pre-appointment remuneration ncutred and disbursements totaling £2,598.50, was agreed at the
meeting of creditors on 1 July 2013. I have drawn £2,598.50 In respect of these costs.

ADMINISTRATOR'S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authonised by creditors on 1 July 2013 to be drawn on a time costs basis.
My total ime costs amount to £14,001 which have been charged at an average charge out rate of £147.38
per hour. This does not include the bme spent finalising this report I have drawn £9,861.87 on account.
Time 1s charged in minimum units of six minutes. A schedule of my time costs incurred to date 1s attached
as Appendix 1.




A description of the routine work undertaken in the administration to date Is as follows:

1. Administration and Plapnning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.
Statutory notifications and advertising.

Prepanng documentation required.

Dealing with all routine correspondence

Matntaining physical case files and electronic case detalls.

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planning and administration

Prepanng reports to members and creditors

2. Cashienng
Maintaining and managing the administrator’s cashbook and bank account

L
«  Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met.

3 Creditors
» Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.
e  Prepanng reports to creditors
e Maintainng creditor information

4 Investigations
« Review and storage of books and records.

« Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualfication Act.
e Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions an administrator may take
against a third party n order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

5 Reahsatign of Assets
e Liasing with the agents and in particular, the directors, in relation to the sale of the assets,
+  Corresponding with the Court in relation to the libgation funds
«  Attemphing to realise the balance due from book debtors.

A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals Is available at www thecreditorgateway.co uk using password SIP 9  Please note that there
are different versions for cases that commenced before or after 6 Apnl 2010 and in this case you should
refer to the post Apnl 2010 version A hard copy of the Creditors Guide and my charging and disbursement
policy can be obtained from my office on request

ADMINISTRATOR'S DISBURSEMENTS
My disbursements to date amount to £113 32 plus VAT of which I have drawn £113.32 to date
The following disbursements have been incurred and paid:

Type of Disbursement Amount Incurred Amount paid
/ accrued to date

Postage £44 62 £44 62
Company Searches £17.00 £17.00
Online Notices £40 00 £40 00

Total £101.62 £101 62




The following category 2 disbursements have been mcurred:

Type of category 2 Amount incurred Amount paid

Disbursement / accrued to date

Photocopying £11.70 £1170
£11.70 £11 70

The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement

JPS Chartered Surveyors Valuation Fixed Valuation Fee

Birchall Blackburn Sale Agreement Fixed Fee

Brookwood Accountancy Producton of financial Fixed Fee
infermation

The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and abulity to perform this type
of work, the complextty and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them. The
fees charged have been reviewed and I am satisfied that they are reasonable in the arcumstances of this

case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor i question) request further detalls of the Administrators
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the
same detais n the same time himit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% mn value of the
creditors (mduding the creditor i question), apply to court to challenge the amount and / or basis of the
Administrator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already ncurred, within 8

weeks of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time himit,

SUMMARY
The Administration 15 now complete and my file will be closed as approved in the proposals,

Should you have any quenes regarding this matter please contact Sonya Brannigan at this office.

Signed Rosalifid Hifton Dated- 20 May 2014
Admunistrator

The Administrator acts as agent for the Company without personal labrity




Station Flooring Limited

Administrator's Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 23/05/2013
Of Affarrs To 22/05/2014
FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS
3,500 00 Litigation Funds 0040
20000 Office Furmiture and Equipment 20000
5,200 00 Motor Vehicles 5,200 00
10,718 00 Debtors not subject to Fixed Charge 848 34
9,000 00 Quad Bikes 9,000 00
874 00 Balance at Bank 602 29
Sundry Refunds 450 88
Deposit interest Gross 14 04
16,315 55
COSTS
Administraters’ Remuneration 9,861 87
Agents' Fees and Expenses 2,921 86
Disbursements 113 32
Solicitors' Fees and Expenses 500 00
Statutory Advertising 7500
Bordereau Fee 120 00
Software Licence 12500
Admunistrator's Pre-Appointment Rem 2,598 50
-16,315 55
29,492 00 000

/R)M Hilton

Administrator




SUONDESUEL] JO0GUSED M) APANRIDI PUB SIONPBID UBZOD

e uely $59] aAeY Aew uonebny Buinoaw ased Xejdwod e ‘Alieuig  SIGep 4004 ||BwS AuBLL JO UOTD3}0D By} *AeS ‘0 DN SUOKIBSUES %00Q Ysed JO Jaquinu aBue| e 03 2np Sy buwaysed o Junowwe
JueauBIs e 10 SI0ypa.D Jo Rquinu yBiy e o3 anp Ailud e1ep JO Sunoue JueoyIubIs SAJOAUI AW SLWIBP SI0HPA1D Buraaibe pue UONES|EaL J3SSE JO SWIJ) UI 358D aidwis AjpAnerRY € ‘3)dwexs 104

aseo sy BuiBeuew Juads awn ayy 03 ARDNIP PRI 30U S SUCUNY asauyy

U0 Juads DI JO JUNOLUR DY) BSNEIA] BWN SsabeuewW/SIcjeNsIUILUPE BSED LILNM pE3YJaA0 LR 58 PAPNPUI JOU SESIYL Anua ejep pue BuiAdodoioyd ‘suomouny BuuaIysed SSPN{IUI SWIT Jels poddng

8E LbT

9 8L

£8 Sb1
59 80¢
00 SL2

ajes Aunoy
abeiaay

00 TOO'¥T 00 S6

Q0 pTT'V 098I
008688 0019
0o bIL'E 0841

00 591

090

0D
€10l

auny

000

000
000
000
000

000

060
000
000
000

350D awil
abueysy paxid

sajel 1o abueyd Lo SIION

8.-09 HEIS HoddNS/IBISED

501 - 66 SI0JRLSIVILIPY D5E)

00¢ - 841 Jobeuryy

SLL Jauopeld Aduaajosu]

3 2.e sajes INo abieyd BN

05 £89'C 0681 000 000 0S £¥9'T 0ETT 05 8£9'T 00711 0S5 S66'L 081S jeloL

00 S+L 0S £ 000 000 0s bie OEE 0S8 o1 o 00 969 0L8 4e1s voddng

00'e68'T 06T ooo 000 00T9¢'T 0S8 00 ZLb'T 0001 00ZLZ’y 0962 Jojensiuipy ased

pogab  0CT 000 000 00 801 050 00 861 060 00 Sk6'T 0T ¥1 Jabeuey

0sz8 00 000 000 000 000 oo 000 05'¢8 O0EO dl
150D Wil 150D auiL 150D sl B0 awi) 150D iy

SI101P3LD) buipes 51955y JO uclesiesy suolebnsaau] Buluueld g unupy Alobaye] awiy

$T0Z AYW 02 1V SV S1S0D 3WLL 30 AYYWWNS

NOLLYGINOIT NI - Q3LIWI ONRIOOTH NOLLYLS




